# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM859334 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/04/2023	national banking association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MPS ENTERPRISES, INC.		
Street Address:	7607 W. Industrial Ave.		
City:	Midland		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	79706		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW MEXICO		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4727408	THE STRONGER CHOICE	
Registration Number:	4677432	MILFORD	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4045228409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4044205527 Email: rjk@phrd.com

Rhonda J. Kenyeri, Paralegal **Correspondent Name:** 303 Peachtree Street, Suite 3600 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bobbi Accord Noland	
SIGNATURE:	/ban/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (MPS)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (MPS)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (MPS)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0593

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

December 4, 2023

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("Bank"), having an office at 9900 W. 87<sup>th</sup> Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66212, does hereby release, relinquish, terminate and cancel any and all liens and security interests granted to Bank, by Company (as defined below), in and to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), arising under that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of July 5, 2022 ("<u>Trademark Agreement</u>") by **MPS ENTERPRISES, INC.**, a New Mexico corporation ("<u>Company</u>"), having its chief executive address at 7607 W. Industrial Ave., Midland, Texas 79706, in favor of Bank, recorded July 5, 2022, at Reel 7770, Frame 0910, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to the Trademark Collateral. This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "<u>Release</u>") may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence Bank's release of the security interest against such trademarks.

This Release is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, conveyed by Company to Bank pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Agreement, without any representation, warranty or undertaking by, or recourse to, Bank. If and to the extent Bank has acquired any right, title or interest in and to any of the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Agreement, Bank hereby reassigns and transfers such right, title and interest to Company, together with the goodwill of Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral, without any representation, warranty or undertaking by, or recourse to, Bank.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on following page.]

10309271.v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0594

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank")

By: 4nus 7n. Long Name: Mira M. Gohil

Title: Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARKS

# U.S. Trademarks:

**RECORDED: 12/07/2023** 

Mark	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
THE STRONGER CHOICE	86396255	September 16, 2014	4727408	April 28, 2015
MILFORD	86123344	November 19, 2013	4677432	January 27, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 008281 FRAME: 0596